

# NPRP CODE OF CONDUCT

Welcome to Northern Power Race Park! Our team is so glad you're here and we look forward to hosting you at our events. This Code of Conduct was created to help create a safe, comfortable, and enjoyable experience for guests and participants of all ages.

**HAVE FUN AND BE RESPECTFUL.** We are all here to have fun and do what we love - ride snowmobiles!! It is each person's responsibility to respect every entrant, rider, and participant and conduct themselves in a sportsman-like manner. Northern Power Race Park, LLC reserves the right to remove anyone from the premises who violates the rules and/or code of conduct.

**BE COURTEOUS**. Please be courteous to other attendees. Do not disrupt other patrons with disrespectful, unruly, or hostile actions or behavior. Inappropriate behavior should be reported to Race Park Management.

**RESPECT OUR EMPLOYEES.** Our employees and volunteers work tirelessly to put on these events. Please be respectful to them, they are the reason these events are possible!

**DO NOT INTERFERE WITH THE EVENT**. Do not go on the track unless it is your time to race, throw things on the track, interfere with the race, or bother the track officials. No one is allowed to cross the track or be on the in-field without prior permission from Race Park Management or Race Director. All persons must remain 20 feet away from the active race track. No one except for riders who are properly registered may ride or practice on the track on race day.

**NO WEAPONS OR FIREWORKS.** Weapons are prohibited on the Northern Power Race Park property. Fireworks and all other forms of explosives and/or noisemakers are not permitted.

**NO PETS.** Pets are not permitted in the spectator area. Service animals are allowed. Pets are permitted in the pit area - please keep them on a leash at all times and remember to pick up after them



**WRISTBANDS REQUIRED.** Everyone entering the Northern Power Race Park property must sign the Northern Power Race Park Accident Waiver and Release of Liability form and obtain a wristband. Wristbands must be worn throughout the entirety of the event. Riders or their crews caught without a wristband, switching wristbands, or using old wristbands could subject their rider to disciplinary actions, fines and possible disqualification. Please be prepared to show your wristband at all times.

**CLEAN UP AFTER YOURSELF.** There are numerous trash receptacles around the park. Please dispose of all trash and race vehicle parts in a respectful manner.

**NO DRONES.** No personal drones or other aerial recording devices are permitted at the park without the permission of race park management.

**MAINTAIN SPORTSMANSHIP.** Northern Power Race Park invites racers of all skill levels to participate in our events. Please be respectful and maintain appropriate to everyone on and off the track.

**RESPECT OUR NEIGHBORS.** Be courteous to the residents of the neighborhoods surrounding the park when entering and exiting the grounds.

**KEEP IT FAMILY-FRIENDLY.** Please help us maintain a family-friendly atmosphere by monitoring profanity.

**NO SOLICITING** No Soliciting or distributing of literature or products will be allowed at Michigan Snocross events without prior approval from Northern Power Race Park management.

#### DRUGS AND ALCOHOL

**Drugs:** For the purpose of this code, "Illegal Substances" include any substance that may not be legally prescribed, either by Federal or State Statute, which when taken or ingested may or may not have a performance-enhancing or mood or state of mind-altering effect. For the purpose of this code, "Controlled Substances" include any substance which may be legally prescribed, either by Federal or State Statute, which when ingested or taken may have a performance-enhancing or mood or state of mind-altering effect.

1. It is forbidden for any participant to illegally use, possess, acquire or distribute any Controlled or Illegal Substance, at any time. Nothing contained herein shall be



2. constructed to discourage the proper use of medically necessary or prescribed or over-the-counter medications.

Alcohol: It is forbidden for any participant to consume any alcoholic beverage in a manner which may affect his/her behavior during practice, qualifying or the racing portions of an NPRP Event. NPRP's standard for being "under the influence" is that any person who is deemed to be acting abnormally or is impaired, at the sole discretion of NPRP, and/or who subsequently is shown to have alcohol in their system, as tested by any recognized test method at NPRPs sole discretion, shall be deemed in violation of this Code.

# **NPRP CONTACT INFORMATION**

Owner: Marc Archambault Director: Rene Maier

### **PHYSICAL ADDRESS**

2201 Valley Rd Mancelona, MI 49659

#### **MAILING ADDRESS**

10154 S US 131 Mancelona, MI 49659

### PHONE NUMBERS

Office Phone: 231-587-0056

Rene: 616-443-7614

#### EMAIL ADDRESS

General: rene@northernpowerracepark.com

Scoring: msnox.scoring@gmail.com

#### WEBSITE

www.northernpowerracepark.com